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We have pleasure in offering our most recent acquisitions to you.
A good number of the books offered for sale have very interesting provenance, for example, Item 64, J.B. Free
and C.G. Butler’s, Bumblebees.
Of the more scarce works, a very pleasing copy of Jacob Isaac’s, The General Apiarian can be found in Item
43. There are also several facsimiles of books that seldom come up for sale in their original format.
Books can be purchased over the telephone, by email or letter. Also, many of the books in this catalogue can
be viewed and purchased on-line at our website.
If you have any questions, or would like to view books here in Hay-on-Wye, do let us know.
Darren Bloodworth
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We accept Bank Transfers, Debit and Credit cards. Payment can also be made by Sterling cheque. Sorry, but
we do not accept American Express. Postage is charged at very reasonable rates.

We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections of Bee & Beekeeping
books and can travel to view.

www.ardenbooks.co.uk

Books published before 1800
1.

Bonner, James. A New Plan for speedily increasing the number of bee-hives in Scotland; and which

may be extended with equal success, to England, Ireland, America, or to any other part of the world
capable of producing flowers. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Moir, Edinburgh. 1795 pp.[ii], xx, 256. 8vo. Hardback. Halftitle, last two pages of index and advertisement absent, provided as loosely inserted facsimiles. Contents in thor.
vg. to fine condition. Original marbled boards in vg. condition, showing some wear commensurate with age, with
sympathetic more recent, spine in fine condition. Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and
author) loosely inserted. Harding 151. [54654]
£250.00
‘Bonner who was Bee-Master at Auchencrow, near Berwick-on-Tweed, was the most able and the best known of Scottish beemen’ (Harding 151).

2.

Butler, Charles. The Feminine Monarchy. Or the History of Bees, Shewing their Admirable Nature and
Property. Rep. Pub. Gale ECCO. c. 2010 pp.[iv], 150. Royal 8vo. A fine softback. Harding 18. [54624] £12.50
A reproduction of the 6th edition printed in 1704, from a copy now held by the British Library.

3.

Chomel, Noel. A Dissertation on Bees. Fac. Pub. Elmwood. 1982 pp.8. 4to. A nr. fine softback. Scarce.
[54596]
£12.50
This dissertation by Noel Chomel (1632-1712) first appeared in the ‘Dictionaire oeconomique’ published in Paris in 1709.
This extract is based on the English edition which had been revised by Richard Bradley (1688-1732) and published in Dublin
in 1727.

4.

Ferchault de Reaumur, Rene-Antoine, & Huber, Francois. Grands Textes Sur Les Abeilles. Vol. 1: Memoires

Pour Servir A L’Histoire Des Insectes Tome V : Les Abeilles (1734-1742). Vols 2 & 3: Nouvelles
Observations Sur Les Abeilles (1814). Fac. Ed. Pub. Cavaliere. 1981 Three volume set with b/w. illus. 8vo.
Hardback. Near fine condition.

[54740]

£150.00

Vol. 1: Memoires Pour Servir A L'Histoire Des Insectes Tome V : Les Abeilles (1734-1742) par M. De Reaumur. Vols 2 & 3:
Nouvelles Observations Sur Les Abeilles (1814) par M. Huber.

5.

Hartlib, Sammuel. The Reformed Common Wealth of Bees. Presented in Several Letters and
Observations. Fac. Ed. c.1980 pp.2 leaves, 62, 1 leaf with illus. 8vo. Hardback. Fine. Harding 33. [54744]
£30.00
A facsimile reproduction of the first, and only, edition of 1655. This work was originally published together with a 40-page
work entitled 'The Reformed Virginian Silkworm', but it is not included in this facsimile.

6.

Keys, John. The Practical Bee-Master. In which will be shewn how to manage bees either in straw

hives or in boxes, without destroying them, and with more ease, safety and profit, than by any method
hitherto made public. 1st. Ed. Pub. for the author, London. [1780] pp.xii, 390, with one fold-out plate plus 1
leaf errata and advertisements. 8vo. Hardback. Contents leaf bound after title page. Some light off-setting on the
fold-out plate and some minor spotting. Old stitch marks evident. Otherwise contents very clean, bright and in near
fine condition. Several informed, pencil notes in early hand. More recently, handsomely rebound in full-calf
leather binding (marbled end-papers) with gilt lettering and decoration, all in fine condition. (Harding 135).
[53994]
£625.00
7.

Levett, John. The Ordering of Bees: Or, the True History of managing them from time to time, with their
hony and waxe, shewing their nature and breed. Fac. Ed. Pub. Theatrum Orbis Terrarum Ltd., and Da Capo
Press. 1971 pp.12 leaves, 71 with illustrated frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Red cloth with gilt lettering. Near fine
condition. With the bookplate of David Smith (long term IBRA Secretary and author) to front paste-down. Scarce.
[53988]
£125.00
A faithful facsimile of the first (and only) edition, published in London in 1634, from the copy held at the Bodleian Library,
Oxford.

8.

Markham, Gervase. Cheape and Good Husbandry. For the Well-Ordering of all Beasts and Fowles, and
for the generall Cure of their Diseases. Rep. Pub. Proquest EEBO. 2011 pp.[xxvi],188. Royal 8vo. A fine
softback. Harding 19. [54616]
£22.50
A reproduction of the sixth edition printed in 1637, from a copy held by the Bodleian Library. With chapters on the husbandry
of cattle, sheep, pigs, horses, poultry and fowls, and bees.

9.

Markham, Gervase. Cheape and Good Husbandry. For the Well-Ordering of all Beasts and Fowles, and
for the generall Cure of their Diseases. Rep. Pub. Proquest EEBO. 2011 pp.[xxvi],188. Royal 8vo. A fine
softback. Harding 19. [54617]
£22.50
A reproduction of the eigth edition, printed in 1653 from a copy held by the University of Illinois. With chapters on the
husbandry of cattle, sheep, pigs, horses, poultry and fowls, and bees.

10.

Mills, John. An Essay on the Management of Bees. Wherein is shown the method of rearing those useful

insects; and that the practice of saving their lives when their honey and wax are taken from them was
known to the antients and is, in itself, simple and easily executed. 1st. Ed. Pub. for J. Johnson and B.
Davenport. 1766 pp.x, [2], 157 with 2 pages of publisher's adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Original illus. frontis. and
fold-out plate removed, facsimiles of which are loosely inserted. Contents in nr. fine condition. More recently,
professionally rebound in quarter-calf over marbled boards, with replacement end-papers, all in fine condition.
Scarce. Harding 116. [54653]
£450.00
11.

Mollan, R.C. (Ed.). Reprinted Papers on Bee Husbandry. Historical Studies in Irish Science and
Technology Number Two. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Dublin Society. 1980 pp.42 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine
hardback in thor. vg. dw. With a letter from D. A. Smith (the author of ‘British Bee Books - A Bibliography 15001975’) loosely inserted in which he explains the background to his book. [54622]
£18.00
Reprinted here are ‘Instructions for Managing Bees’, published in 1733 by the Dublin Society; ‘A letter from Arthur
Dobbs...Concerning Bees and their Method of Gathering Wax and Honey’, published in 1750; and ‘The Revd. Mr. Thorley’s
Directions for Keeping Bees’, published in 1767.

12.

Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and
Improvement of those wonderful creatures. Rep. Pub. Gale ECCO. c. 2010 pp.[xiv], 160. Royal 8vo. A fine
softback. Harding 74. [54597]
£10.00
A copy (enlarged) of the second edition printed in 1713, from a copy held by the British Library.

13.

Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and
Improvement of those wonderful creatures. Rep. Pub. Gale ECCO. c. 2010 pp.[xv],120. Royal 8vo. A fine
softback. Harding 74. [54614]
£10.00
A copy (enlarged) of the third edition printed in 1716 from a copy held by the British Library.

14.

Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and
Improvement of those wonderful creatures. Rep. Pub. Gale ECCO. c. 2010 pp.16, v-xiii, [ii], 120. Royal 8vo.
A fine softback. Harding 74. [54615]
£10.00
A copy (enlarged) of the fourth edition with a new titlepage printed in 1722 from a copy held by the British Library.

15.

Warder, Joseph. The True Amazons: Or, the Monarchy of Bees. Being a new Discovery and
Improvement of those wonderful creatures. 1st. Ed. Pub. I. Dawks. 1712 pp.xii, [4], 166. Crown 8vo.
Hardback. Title page provided in facsimile on similar colour and gauge paper to original. Some light marking to
contents which are o/w. in thor. vg. condition. More recently handsomely rebound in full leather with raised bands,
all in fine condition. Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and author) to front pastedown.
Harding 74. [54652]
£300.00
‘An important and successful book, which went through many editions and was translated into German and Italian’ (Harding
74).

16.

Wildman, Daniel. A Complete Guide for the Management of Bees Throughout the Year. Fac. Pub.
Kessinger. 2010 pp.viii, 9-48, [ii], 28. 8vo. Softback. The plates have not been included in this facsimile.
Photocopy of one of the plates loosely inserted. A fine softback. [54576]
£12.50
Two works are included. A reproduction of the 1780, 3rd. edition, as well as a reproduction of a French edition published in
Amsterdam in 1774.

17.

Wildman, Daniel. A Complete Guide for the Management of Bees Throughout the Year. Fac. Pub. Lulu
Press. 2008 pp.61 with 2 plates. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Harding 125. [54594]
£18.00
A very good copy of the 1780, 3rd. edition of Daniel Wildman’s work.

18.

Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees; wherein is contained the natural history of
those insects. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Strahan and Cadell, London. 1778 pp.xx, 318, 4 leaves of Index, 16-page appendix,
1 page publisher’s adverts and 3 fold-out plates. 8vo. Hardback. Some scattered foxing, contents in vg. to fine
condition. Later half-calf leather over marbled boards, with raised bands, decorated and lettered in gilt to spine, all
in thor. vg. condition. Matching marbled text-block fore-edges and end-papers. Small neat early 20th century
address label to second ffep. Hardback. (Harding 119). [54211]
£325.00
Thomas Wildman was quite a showman and achieved fame (with his nephew Daniel) through trick performances with bees,
including the wearing of a bee beard. Thomas Wildman understood the nature and behaviour of bees and this treatise ‘shows
culture and an unusual knowledge of continental beekeeping’ (Harding 119).

19.

Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Management of Bees 1770. Wherein is contained the natural
history of those insects. Fac. Ed. Pub. Kingsmead Reprints. 1970 pp.311, [7], 16 with 3 fold-out plates.8vo. A
fine hardback in fine dw. [54735]
£20.00

A facsimile reprint of the second edition, originally published in 1770. Wildman was quite a showman and achieved fame
through trick performances with bees, including the wearing of a bee beard. He understood the nature and behaviour of bees
and this treatise 'shows culture and an unusual knowledge of continental beekeeping' (Harding 119).

Books published between 1801 & 1900
20.

Philosophical Transactions. Beekeeping. Bound by D.A. Smith [1980] pp.66-67, 81-82, 95-96 with 2 copies
of the page of illustrations. 4to. A fine softback, with handwritten title and the bookplate of David Smith (author
and long-term Secretary of IBRA) to front cover. Notes of where the articles are from are also provided. [54723]
£15.00
Photocopies, neatly bound by D.A.Smith, of three abridged articles printed in the journal 'Philosophical Transactions', Volume
VIII published in 1809. Two articles relate to the early use of a microscope to observe parts of a bee (1673), while the third
describes a bee-house used in Scotland (1673).

21.

Bagster, Samuel. The Management of Bees. With a Description of the Ladies’ Safety Hive. 3rd. Ed. Pub.
Charles Griffin, London. [1865] pp.xvi, 240 with 40 illus. in text. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents in thor. vg.
condition. More recently rebound in green cloth with black spine label, all in fine condition. [54212]
£200.00
The last edition. A fascinating insight into beekeeping of the period, touching on all aspects of beekeeping and beekeeping
equipment. Engaging text and illustrations.

22.

Bevan, Edward., (Revised by Munn, W.A). The Honey-Bee. Its Natural History, Physiology and
Management. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Van Voorst. 1870 pp.[ii], xxiv, [addenda et errata leaf], 384 with 9 b/w. plates
and a further 12 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Hardback. Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and
author) to front pastedown and neat ownership inscription (dated 1873) to ffep. Contents in fine condition. In
original decorated cloth boards, with spine lettered in gilt; showing a little wear at spine ends, o/w. in vg.
condition. Last edition of this highly respected book. (Harding 201). [54002]
£225.00
Walker p.7 ‘[Bevan] practised as a [Doctor] at Mortlake, and at Congleton, Cheshire. His health giving way, he retired to
Bridstow, near Ross (Hereford.), where he began to study bees. His book...at once....brought him into correspondence with the
foremost bee-keepers of his time. In 1849 he moved to Hereford, where he died...Ob. [in] ‘The Cottage Gardener’, Lond.,
Vol.XXIII. Feb. 28, 1866.’

23.

Busch, W. Buzz a Buzz or The Bees. Translated by W.C. Cotton. Pub. Griffith and Farran. 1982 pp.iv,
72, [10] with b/w. text illus. and 2 colour plates. 8vo. Hardback. Speckled decoration to fore edges of text block. A
fine hardback in nr. fine dw.
[54706]
£20.00
This is a facsimile of the 1872 edition written by W. Busch and translated by W.Cotton.

24.

Charlton, George. The Bee-Keeper’s Guide. Fac. by. Colin Weightman. 1980 pp.12. Small 8vo. Hardback.
Well respected beekeeper Colin Weightman copied this 12 page pamphlet, pasting it into a hardback notebook.
An inscription to the front pastedown reads ‘To Hamish Ashforth, Esq. - with my sincere compliments. From
Colin Weightman, February 17th 1980’. Not in Harding. [54630]
£25.00
George Charlton published this booklet in 1887, at Hexham, Northumberland. Such 19th century booklets rarely survive so this
is a very scarce work. Full of helpful information on keeping bees.

25.

Practical Bee-Keeping. Being Plain Instructions to the Amateur for the Successful
Management of the Honey Bee. 2nd. Enl. Ed. Pub. “The Bazaar” Office. [1878] pp.117 with b/w. illus. and 7
Cheshire, F.

pages of adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Lightly dustmarked top edge of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition.
Original gilt decorated boards showing some discolouration, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. [54683]
£35.00
26.

Cheshire, F.R. Bees and Beekeeping. Vol. I - Scientific and Vol. II - Practical. A Complete Treatise on
the Anatomy, Physiology, Floral Relations, and the Profitable Management of the Hive Bee. 1st. Ed.
Pub. Upcott Gill. 1886 & 1888 Two volume set. 8vo. Hardback. Neat repairs to strengthen internal hinges. Neat
ownership signatures and stamp to ffeps., dating back to 1888. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Some spine lean to
Volume 2. Original decorated boards showing some shelf-rubbing, o/w. in vg. condition. Harding 388. [54642]
£100.00

27.

[Chylinski, Dobrogost]. The Bee-Keeper. The Bee-Keeper’s Manual. Pub. Houlston & Stoneman. c.1850
pp.[vi], 75 with an illus. frontis., 3 additional plates, and 4 pages of adverts. 16mo. Softback. Complete but
disbound. Some marking to contents incl. tape residue. Original decorated cloth covers with fabric lifting on the
corners and some marking to back cover. Scarce. Harding 251.
[54651]
£120.00
'The book recommends the use of a large Polish upright hive' (Harding).

28.

Cotton, W.C. My Bee Book. 1st. Ed. Pub. Rivington. 1842 With the usual irregular pagination as noted in
Harding's 'Bibliography of Bee Books'. pp.lvi, 2 leaves, then pages 60-368 (pp.72-98 have the same no. on both
left and right hand pages). With illustrations by Whimper. 8vo. Hardback. Minor scattered foxing, o/w., contents

in nr. fine condition. Spine skilfully relaid and end-papers renewed. Boards very bright, clean and in near fine
condition. A very pleasing copy. [54682]
£350.00
‘This is in the nature of a scrapbook, containing Cotton’s letters to cottagers, bee verses and mottoes, and reprints of parts of
books by Southerne, Moore, Thorley, Sydserff, etc., and also the rules of the Oxford Apiarian Society, and details of Cotton’s
plans to introduce bees to New Zealand. Cotton, who was a clergyman, adopted a very moral tone in advocating the use of a
puff ball narcotic to spare the lives of the bees.’ (Harding 238).

29.

A Country Curate (Filleul, P.V.M.). The English Bee-keeper; Or, suggestions for the practical
management of Amateur and Cottage Apiaries. 1st. Ed. Pub. Francis & John Rivington. 1851 pp.xvi, 212
with b/w. illus. and 8-page publisher's catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Ownership stamp to front-pastedown, ffep and
title and further neat ownership insc. dated 1857. Contents in fine condition. Original blind decorated boards in vg.
condition showing some wear to spine & lightly marked. Scarce. Harding 271. [54674]
£175.00
Describes a window apiary. Filleul talks about all aspects of country beekeeping from establishment, stocking, use of straw
hives & wooden boxes to feeding bees and the equipment needed.

30.

Cowan, T.W. British Bee-keeper’s Guide Book. To the Management of Bees in Moveable Comb Hives,
and the use of the Extractor. 3rd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Houlston & Sons. [1883] pp.xii, 160 with illus. frontis.,
illus. in text, and 20-pages of adverts for bee-hives and equipment. Small 8vo. Hardback. Text block complete but
becoming disbound. Some notes in pencil. Some foxing to title-page, o/w. contents in fine condition. Charming
address stamps and signature of Samuel F. Clutten (Seed Grower, Seed Dresser and Apiarist, Norwich) to front
paste-down and ffep. Original, richly decorated cloth boards in thor. vg. condition, lightly rubbed and marked.
Scarce. Harding 356. [54659]
£150.00
'It is largely through the influence of this little guide that the form of British bee-keeping practice took on its well-known
characteristics' (R.O.B. Manley).

31.

[Cross, J.H.] The Hive and its Wonders. New Rev. Ed. Pub. Religious Tract Society. [1853] pp.126 with
illustrated frontis., and charming illus. in text. 16mo. Hardback. Inscribed 'Hannah Jane Stevens, given by her
aunt, Jane Perkins, Oct 12 1862' to front pastedown. Contents in nr. fine condition. Orig. quarter binding over
marbled boards, lightly rubbed at the edges. Overall a thor. vg. copy. Harding 274. [54672]
£45.00
‘Written for the American Sunday School Union’ Harding.

32.

De Ribeaucourt, C. A Manual of Rational Bee-Keeping. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. David Bogue. 1879 pp.xv, [i],
108 with hand-coloured fold-out frontis., b/w. illus. in text and 32 page publisher's catalogue. Small 8vo.
Hardback. Bookplate of Walter Henry James (2nd. Baron Northbourne, 1846-1923) to front paste-down.
Publisher's notice (David Bogue) dated July 1st 1879 tipped onto ffep. Contents in very nr. fine condition. Original
decorated cloth boards in very nr. fine condition. Scarce. Harding 346. [54667]
£375.00
A delightful, to-scale, architectural drawing of a Bee-House is featured on the frontispiece.

33.

Desborough, J.G. On The Duration of Life of Life in the Queen, Drone and Worker of the Honey Bee.
Rep. Pub. Kessinger Publishing. 2011 pp.31, 600-608. 4to. A fine softback. Harding 276. [54625]
£28.00
A reprint of the edition published in 1853. Also included are reprints of two letters written by J.H Luby on ‘Voluntary Act of
Self-Destruction by the Worker Bee’ in 1879.

34.

Dzierzon, Dr. (& Abbott, Charles Nash (Ed.). Dzierzon’s Rational Bee-keeping. Or, the theory and practice
of Dr. Dzierzon, of Carlsmarkt. 1st. English. Ed. 2nd. Thou. Pub. Houlston. 1882 pp.xvi, 350 with b/w. text
illus. & 8 pages of adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in near fine condition. Original decorated blue cloth (honeybee motif and lettering in gilt), spine professionally relaid, all in very good condition. Harding 365.
[54197]
£250.00
‘Translated by H. Dieck and S. Stutterd from ‘Rationelle Bienenzucht’, published in Brieg in 1861 and 1878. Dzierzon
discovered parthenogenesis in bees’, (Harding 365).

35.

Eddy, Henry. Eddy on Bee-Culture and the Protective Beehive. A Guide to a Successful and Profitable
Method of Bee-Culture. Rep. Pub. Kessinger. c. 2010 pp.x, [ii], 54. 8vo. A fine softback. [54589]
£20.00
A reproduction of the 1854 edition of this work.

36.

Filleul, P.V.M. Profitable Bee-keeping on Improved Principles. Chiefly Designed for the Use of
Cottagers. Rev. Ed. Pub. SPCK. [1883] pp.92 with b/w. illus in text and 4 pages of publisher’s catalogue. Small
8vo. Hardback. Contents in nr. fine condition. Previous owner’s initials to front paste-down, dated August 1906.
Internal hinges a little dry. Original gilt-lettered cloth boards in thor. vg. conditions. Previous owners name written
to top of front board. Scarce. Harding 311. [54699]
£150.00
The last edition of this work, revised with additional information.

37.

Gelieu, Jonas de. The Bee Preserver. or Practical directions for the management and preservation of
hives: translated from the French of Jonas de Gelieu. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. Anderson. 1829 pp.vi, 134 with
illustrations. With Errata slip. 8vo. Hardback. Contents very clean and in near fine condition. Original grey and

blue paper coloured boards (very good condition) with more recent replacement spine and label (fine condition).
Original end-papers with neat, period handwritten note to front-pastedown listing the details for T.M Howatson’s
book ‘The Apiarian’s Manual’ published in 1827. Scarce. Harding 204. [54196]
£495.00
Jonas de Gelieu was considered a pioneer of modern beekeeping and was part of a highly respected Swiss beekeeping family.

38.

Harris, W.H. The Honey-Bee. Its Nature, Homes and Products. 1st. Ed. Pub. Religious Tract Soc. [1884]
pp.xv, 272 with illus. frontis. and numerous illus. in text. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. In original
illustrated boards in nr. fine condition. Scarce. Harding 380. [54669]
£150.00

39.

Huber, Francis. New Observations on the Natural History of Bees. 3rd. Ed. Pub. W. & C. Tait, Edinburgh.
1821 pp.xv, [i], 440 with 5 fold-out plates. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in very good to fine condition. Early, neat
signature of Thomas Burton Cotterill (January 13th 1847) to ffep. Original binding, showing some wear at
extremities, o/w. in vg. condition. More recent printed label pasted to top of spine. Harding 171.
[54657]
£150.00

40.

Huish, R. Bees: Their Natural History and General Management: Comprising a Full and Experimental
Examination of the Various Systems of Native and Foreign Apiarians. New Enl. Ed. Pub. Henry Bohn.
1844 pp.xxvii, 458 with portrait frontis, illus. in text and 2-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Hardback. Contents
very clean and in nr. fine condition. Original blind-tooled decorated boards with gilt lettering and decoration to
spine in vg. plus condition. Harding 176. [54676]
£175.00
‘Huish (1777-1850) attacked some of ‘the absurdities of M. Huber’ and this new edition contains an analytical exposition of
the errors and theory of Huber’ (Harding).

41.

Huish, Robert. Bees: Their Natural History and General Management. Comprising a full and
experimental examination of the various systems of native and foreign apiarians. New Ed. Enl. Pub.
Sherwood, Gilbert & Piper. 1842 pp.xxvii, 458 with some text illus. and portrait frontis. plus 24-pages of
publisher's adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Original binding with blind tooled-decoration,
lettered in gilt on spine, all in nr. fine condition. A very pleasing copy. Harding 176. [54968]
£300.00
Huish (1777-1850) attacked some of the ‘absurdities of M. Huber’ and in this edition, he added in his thoughts on the errors of
Huber’s theory.

42.

Huish, Robert. The Cottager's Manual for the Management his Bees. For every Month in the Year;

Both on the Suffocating and Depriving System; With the necessary Instructions for the Purchase of
Hives, and the general Management of the Apiary. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Wetton and Jarvis. 1821 pp.xvi, 99 plus 5
pages of publisher's adverts. Crown 8vo. Hardback. Minor scattered foxing, o/w. contents in fine condition. Very
charming original, illustrated paper covered boards - paper covering largely absent over spine, o/w. in thor vg.
condition. Previous owner's neat signature to ffep., dated October 20th 1825. Bookplate of David Smith (longterm IBRA Secretary and author) to front pastedown. Two letters related to the book (dated 1953) loosely inserted.
Scarce. Harding 184. [54655]
£375.00
43.

Isaac, Jacob. The General Apiarian. Wherin a simple, humane & advantageous method of obtaining the
produce of Bees without destroying them, is pointed out in a series of letters to a friend. 2nd. Ed. Pub.
Exeter (Devon), Trewman. 1803 pp.128 with illustrated title page, one fold-out plate and illus. in text. 12mo.
Hardback. ‘2nd edition’ neatly written in early hand to foot of title page. Very minor amount of spotting /
browning, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original full leather boards (tree-calf style) gilt decorated on fore-edges,
showing some rubbing on corners, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. More recent leather spine, lettered in gilt, in fine
condition. Sewn headbands. Very pleasing and very scarce. Harding 156. [54965]
£900.00
“Isaac was Secretary to the Western Apiary Society, founded in 1799, to whom this book is inscribed. Both eds. [first and
second] show a skep on the title page, and have a plate showing a bee house. The 1803 edition has a description of the hive
invented by Mr. James Roberts of Crediton, Devon, and an illustration of it on p.113” (Harding 156).

44.

[Johnstone, Mrs Christian Isobel]. Scenes of Industry displayed in the Bee-hive and the Ant-hill. 1st. Ed.
Pub. John Harris, Corner of St. Paul’s Church-Yard. [1827] pp.xii, 212 with 4 pages of publisher adverts.
Complete with six Georgian style plates inclusive of frontis. 12mo. Hardback. A little light foxing to text and
plates (some darkening to the borders of plates), o/w. contents very clean, in fine condition. Neat inscription to
half-title dated April 24th 1829. Original quarter-calf leather with printed boards & skep illustration. Spine very
neatly relaid, boards rubbed along edges, o/w. in vg. condition. Bookplate of David Smith (author and long-term
Secretary of IBRA) to front paste-down. Scarce. Harding 203. [54964]
£275.00
A charming book explaining the natural history of bee and ant-hives in a story of two parts. The first tells the story of how a
Hive operates, who does what, when and how. Part two approaches the story of an Ant-hill in very much the same manner.
The charming plates are related to the story of the Hive, each having three distinct illustrations thereby illuminating the text.

45.

Keys, John. A Treatise on the Breeding and Management of Bees. To the greatest adavantage.

Interspersed with Important Observations, adapted to general use. Deduced from a series of
Experiments during thirty years. New Ed. Pub. London, Lackington (and others). 1814 pp.xvi, 272 with two

copper engraved plates. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Original boards showing some shelf
rubbing on edges as would be expected; with more recent spine (to match original) and label, all in vg. condition.
Harding 154. [54213]
£200.00
46.

Keys, John. A Treatise on the Breeding and Management of Bees. To the greatest adavantage.

Interspersed with Important Observations, adapted to general use. Deduced from a series of
Experiments during thirty years. New Ed. Pub. London, Lackington (and others). 1814 pp.xvi, 272. One of the
orig. two plates absent; a facsimile of the plate is loosely inserted. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents in thor. vg.
condition. A couple of sections coming loose. Lib. pocket to front paste-dow; neat lib. stamp to title page and last
page. Original boards showing some shelf wear, with more recent spine all in very sound condition. Previous
owners’ names written neatly to ffeps. and top of title page. [54656]
£100.00
Includes a list of plants for bees, advocating wall flowers, white clover, viper’s bugloss and all species of brassica.

47.

Langstroth, L.L. A Practical Treatise on the Hive and Honey-Bee. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Lippincott. 1873
pp.xii, [ii], 409 with 22 [of 23] plates, illus. in text plus 10-page Lippincott adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Pages 123 to
142 absent (on Swarming) - most likely an error made when the book was orig. bound, since it is not obvious that
a section is missing. Early bookplate and neat stamp of Joel Smith & Co (Tenbury) to front paste-down and ffep.
Some underlining of text in light-red pencil. Original cloth boards in good to vg. condition. Scarce.
[54675]
£40.00

48.

Milton, John. The Practical Bee-Keeper. or, concise and plain instructions for the management of Bees
and Hives. Rep. Pub. Nabu. 2010 pp.viii, 147, with b/w. illus., plus 4-page publisher’s catalogue. Royal 8vo. A
fine softback. Harding 248. [54623]
£15.00
A reproduction of the 1843 first edition made from a copy held at the Bodleian Library.

49.

Milton, John. The Practical Bee-Keeper. or, concise and plain instructions for the management of Bees
and Hives. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Parker. 1843 pp.viii, 147,[i], 4 page publisher's catalogue. Illustrated frontis. and
title-page, with further illus. in text. Small 8vo. Stiff softback. Text block separated from covers, cords a little
stretched. Contents nr. fine. Original covers in good condition, showing fading and marking. Scarce. Harding 248.
[54673]
£100.00
'Milton sold hives and honey at his Apiarian Repository, 175, Strand. He gives an interesting account of several foreign
honeys. When Cotton went to New Zealand he appears to have left some notes with Milton, who used them in the 1843 edition
of The Practical Bee-Keeper. There was probably a row when Cotton returned, as the notes were omitted from the 1851
edition. Perhaps the row was partly caused by Milton's reference on p. 137 to 'the direful effects of the use of the fungus puff
ball'. Harding.

50.

Miner, T.B. The American Bee Keeper’s Manual. Being a Practical Treatise on the History and
Domestic Economy of the Honey-bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley, London. 1849 pp.iv, 349 with one page
advert of Miner’s beekeeping supplies. Charming Victorian illustrated frontis., with further vignettes and
illustrations in text. 8vo. Hardback. Contents show some darkening/foxing, largely to blank margins, otherwise in
thor. vg. condition. Early signature of Chas. D.W. Terry to ffep. More recently, very handsomely rebound in halfcalf leather with raised bands, gilt lettering & decoration to spine over marbled boards, all in fine condition. Scarce
first edition. (Harding 266) [53996]
£350.00
‘[The] best all-round American bee-book till then published’ (Walker).

51.

Miner, T.B. The American Bee Keeper’s Manual. Being a Practical Treatise on the History and
Domestic Economy of the Honey-bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley, London. 1849 pp.iv, 349 with illus. frontis.,
further illus. in text, and one page advert of Miner's beekeeping supplies. 8vo. Hardback. Margins a little darkened
and minor scattered foxing to contents, which are o/w. in fine condition. Two neat signatures to top of title page.
Bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary and author) to front pastedown. Original blind decorated
black cloth covers with gilt titles and bee stamp to spine; showing some wear and part restoration, front hinge
tender, in good condition. Scarce first edition. Harding 266. [54658]
£175.00
‘[The] best all-round American bee-book till then published’ (Walker).

52.

Payne, J.H. The Bee Keeper’s Guide. Containing Concise Practical Directions for the Management of
Bees, Upon the Depriving System. 4th. Ed. Pub. T. C. Newby. 1851 pp.frontis., xiv, [ii], 118 with 1 further
plate. Small 8vo. Hardback. Handful of small spots, o/w. contents in fine condition. Handsomely bound in
original decorated green cloth boards, all in very pleasing, nr. fine condition. A superb copy. Scarce. Harding 217.
[54670]
£325.00
Final, most comprehensive edition. Concludes with a chapter of key things to do month-by-month.

53.

Quinby, M. Mysteries of Beekeeping Explained. Being a Complete Analysis of the Whole Subject. 8th.
Ed. Rep. Pub. A.I. Root Co. 1918 pp.393. 8vo. Hardback. Decorated end-papers. Original boards with gilt
decoration and lettering to spine. A fine copy. [54680]
£85.00

‘Reprinted without change’ by the A.I. Root Co. from the 8th edition of this work, originally printed in 1864.

54.

Richardson, H.D. The Hive and the Honey-Bee: With an account of the diseases of bees, and their
remedies. New Enl. Ed. Pub. Warne/Orr. [1852] pp.viii, 122 with illus. frontis. and illus. in text. Small 8vo.
Softback. Some scattered foxing to end-papers. Neat pencil annotations to title page. Bound in orig. card covers in
vg. condition, lightly marked, spine showing some wear. Front cover and first section separate from rest of text
block. Harding 259. [54668]
£40.00
This ‘New, Enlarged’ edition was prepared by J.O. Westwood and includes a chapter written by him on the beehives exhibited
at the Crystal Palace during the Great Exhibition of 1851.

55.

Root, A.I. The ABC of Bee Culture. A Cyclopaedia of Everything Pertaining to the Care of the HoneyBee; Bees, Honey, Hives, Implements, Honey-plants, &c., &c. Pub. A. I. Root. [c.1884] pp.[24], 308, [32]
with numerous b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition. In original illus. boards showing some
wear, o/w. in vg. condition. Replacement, marbled end-papers. Scarce. A pleasing example of an early edition.
[54635]
£125.00

56.

Root, A.I. The ABC of Bee Culture. A Cyclopaedia of Everything Pertaining to the Care of the HoneyBee; Bees, Honey, Hives, Implements, Honey-plants, &c., &c. Pub. A. I. Root. 1880 pp.[xix], 286, [24]
with many illus. in text. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Old mark to fore-edge margins of first several and last few pages,
o/w. contents in fine condition. Boards show fading and some shelf-rubbing. Spine neatly relaid with replacement
end-papers. A scarce, early edition of this work, first published in 1877. [54636]
£150.00

57.

Root, E.R. (Ed.). Gleanings in Bee Culture 1900. A Journal Devoted to Bees, Honey and Home Interests.
Rep. Ed. Pub. A.I.Root Co. 1999 pp.992 [2], with many b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Hardback. A limited edition
reprint of all the parts (1 to 24) making up Vol. XXVII of this journal, first printed in 1900 and including all the
original adverts. A fine copy. [54686]
£40.00
A fascinating snapshot of all aspects of bee-keeping and honey processing at the beginning of the 20th century.

58.

Russell, Robert. Extracts On The Natural History of Bees. From F. Huber. Fac. & bound by D.A. Smith.
1977 pp. [7], 17, [5]. 16mo. A fine hardback facsimile. With the bookplate of D.A. Smith (author and long-term
Secretary of IBRA) to front paste-down. Unique and very scarce. Harding 192. [54711]
£50.00
A photocopy of the first part of the original work of 1822 plus title page and last 4 leaves of the second part, bound by D.A
Smith. A 'literary curiosity' - a small treatise translated and printed by 15 year-old Roel Russell in 1822. The boy gave the
'original and most perfect copy' of his book to W. Blackwood who in turn presented it to Sir Francis Freeling, to add to his
'invaluable Collection of rare and curious Books.'.

59.

Tandy, Mrs. J.M. Fanny Brown and her Honey-Bees. Pub. S.W. Partridge and Co., London. c.1875 pp.[iii],
176 with colour illus. frontis., illus. title-page, detailed illus. in text plus 4-page Partridge and Co. publishers
adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in very nr. fine condition. Original, richly decorated red-cloth bevelled boards in
very nr. fine condition. A superb copy of a very scarce title. Not in Harding. [54967]
£250.00
Written as a story aimed at younger readers. However, this work is very well informed and in a very charming way, it offers
detailed beekeeping information, for example, reference is made to such luminaries as Francois Huber. Detailed illustrations
add to the appeal of this delightful work.

60.

Taylor, H. The Bee-Keeper’s Manual. or Practical Hints on the Management and Complete Preservation
of the Honey-Bee. 3rd. Corr. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. [1846] pp.vi, 144 with b/w. illus. and 8 pages of adverts.
Small 8vo. Hardback. Very minor, faint foxing mainly effecting end papers, o/w. contents fine. End-papers and
text-block edges all marbled. Orig. gilt decorated cloth boards lightly marked, overall in thor. vg. condition.
Previous early owner's neat stamp to ffep, half-title and title page. Harding 227. [54641]
£60.00

61.

Taylor, Henry. The Bee-keeper’s Manual. Or practical hints on the management and complete

preservation of the honey-bee; with a description of the most approved hives, and other appurtenances
of the apiary. 6th. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1860 pp.xiv, 224 with illus. frontis, and many charming, period b/w.
illus., plus 9 pages of publisher’s adverts for the works of Grace Aguilar. 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback., in original
illus., green cloth boards, gently sunned on spine. Harding 227. [54714]
£50.00
Entertaining and informative. This work came in seven different editions and formats, making them very interesting to collect.

62.

Tucker, C.M., (A.L.O.E.) Wings And Stings: A Tale For The Young. 1st. Ed. Fac. Rep. Pub. Kessinger. 2009
pp.159 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback. Harding 284. [54577]
£5.00
A facsimile copy of this children’s beekeeping tale, first published in 1872, by the prolific Victorian writer Charlotte Marie
Tucker, who wrote under the pseudonym A.L.O.E. (A Lady Of England).

63.

Wood, Rev. J.G. Bees. Their habits, management and treatment. New Ed. Pub. Routledge. [nd] c.1860
pp.[3], 114 with frontis., b/w. illus., plus printer's adverts. Small 8vo. Hardback. Contents in fine condition.

Original paper covered illus. boards showing rubbing and marking, o/w. in vg. condition. Harding 278.

[54640]
£60.00

Books published between 1901 & 1999
64.

40. Free, J.B. and Butler, C.G. Bumblebees. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1959 pp.xiv, 208 with
b/w. photographs plus colour frontis. 8vo. Hardback. With dedication to Eva Crane from Colin Butler, “To Eva
with best wishes from Colin, June 1959” to ffep., and the bookplate of David Smith (long-term IBRA Secretary
and author) loosely enclosed. A nr. fine hardback in thor. vg. dw., lightly chipped on corners. Not price clipped.
[54376]
£250.00

65.

Adam, Brother. Bee-Keeping at Buckfast Abbey. With a section on meadmaking. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. NBB.
1987 pp.122 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw. [54643]
£30.00

66.

Adam, Brother. In Search of the Best Strains of Bees. And the Results of the Evaluations of the Crosses
and Races. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Walmar Verlag. 1968 pp.128 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. Softback. Previous
owner’s neat stamp to ffep. Small, light crease to front cover o/w. a fine softback. [54569]
£30.00
A mine of information for every beekeeper interested in bee breeding, and a fascinating account of the travels of this very
highly thought of bee breeder.

67.

Aebi, Ormond & Harry. Mastering the Art of Beekeeping. Volume 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Unity Press. 1979 pp.xiii,
283 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback with very gently sunned spine. [54688]
£10.00
Concentrating largely on setting up hives and dealing with swarms, this is a very thoughtful introduction to the art of
beekeeping.

68.

Barrett, P. An Australian Beekeeping Bibliography. 2nd. Ed. Pub. NBB. 1999 pp.71 with b/w.illus. 8vo.
Fine softback. [54565]
£10.00
An annotated caltalogue of Australian works on beekeeping from 1875 onwards.

69.

Berry, Jack. Queen Rearing with Simplicity. 1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1996 pp.11 with b/w. text figs. 8vo.
A fine softback. [54646]
£4.00
A well illustrated, simple three or four nuclei method of Queen Rearing.

70.

Bone, David. The Bees of Westerham. 1st. Ed. Pub. by the author. 1952 pp. 3 leaves,18. Small 8vo. A nr.
fine softback. David Smith's copy (author and long-term Secretary of IBRA). Scarce. Harding 567.
[54746]
£25.00
A verse evocation of the beautiful Kent countryside, with its wild flowers, hives and bees.

71.

Brown, Ron. Beekeeping. A Seasonal Guide. 1st. Ed. Rep. with Corr. Pub. Batsford. 1992 pp.192 with b/w.
photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw. [54694]
£18.00
Describes what goes on in a beehive throughout the year, offering management techniques appropriate to the season.

72.

Calder, M. (Ed.). Sweet and Savoury Honey Recipes. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 1978 pp.12 with b/w. illus. 4to. A
fine softback. Out-of-print. [54632]
£3.00
A selection of 24 recipes chosen for display at the Kent Agricultural Show in 1978.

73.

Clauss, B. Bee Keeping Handbook. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. The Government Printer (Botswana). 1982 pp.76 with
b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A fine softback. Very scarce. [54628]
£30.00
Fascinating. A comprehensive and practical guide to beekeeping in Botswana. Includes a chapter providing practical advice
for the construction of home-made hives.

74.

Clements, D.A. A.W.Gale. The Man and The Business. 1st. Ed. Pub. by the author. [1986] pp.v, 61 with b/w.
photos and illus. 8vo. Softback. A nr. fine softback. Scarce. Loosely inserted, an envelope dated 1952 containing a
headed-paper note from A.W. Gale's company regarding the delivery of some special nuclei. [54741]
£40.00
With a forward written by Brother Adam.

75.

Cook, H.J. Honey and the Bee. With Recipes. 10th Thou. Pub. Jas. Hy. Cook, Birmingham. 1927 pp.29 with 3
pages of adverts. 16mo. Softback. Previous owner's address stamp to cover and title page. Contents in nr. fine
condition. Covers lightly marked, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. Scarce. Harding 592. [54645]
£35.00

76.

Cowan, T.W. British Bee-keeper’s Guide Book. To the Management of Bees in Movable-comb Hives,
and the Use of Modern Bee-Appliances. 22nd. Ed. 85th Thou. Pub. British Bee Journal. 1915 pp.viii, 226
with many b/w. photos. and illus., plus 5 pages of adverts. Small 8vo. Neat repair to top of spine. A vg. hardback

in original illus. cloth covers, with gently darkened and rubbed spine. With inscription ‘ Ernest William Rose,
Nov. 16th 1917, with good wishes from W.J.R. & Co.’ to ffep. Harding 356. [54712]
£30.00
77.

Cowan, T.W. British Bee-keeper’s Guide Book. To the Management of Bees in Moveable-Comb Hives,
and the use of the Extractor. 17th. Ed. 45th Thous. Pub. Houlston & Sons. [1901] pp.x, 180 with b/w. photos.
and illus., plus 15 pages of adverts. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in nr. fine condition. Previous owners’ names neatly
inscribed on ffep., and a recipe for soft candy neatly handwritten to rfep. Orig. gilt decorated red cloth covers in
thor. vg. condition. Harding 356. [54713]
£40.00

78.

Cowan, T.W. Fertilisation of Fruit Blossoms by Bees. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Bee Journal. 1909 pp.16 with
b/w. line drawings. Crown 8vo. Softback. Nr fine. Scarce. [54719]
£25.00

79.

Crane, Eva. The Archaeology of Beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth. 1983 pp.360 with b/w. photos. and
illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. [54364]
£70.00
A wonderful work. The first book to explore the rich heritage of beekeeping archaeology, with over 250 photographs and
contemporary drawings. They are used to illustrate the diversity in the history of honey hunting and beekeeping throughout the
world since the Stone Age.

80.

Crane, Eva. The Archaeology of Beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. Duckworth. 1983 pp.360 with b/w. photos. and
illus. 8vo. Hardback. Light speckling to top-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. With a b/w. photograph of Eva
Crane and Errata slip loosely enclosed. With dw. in fine condition. [54374]
£175.00
A wonderful work. The first book to explore the rich heritage of beekeeping archaeology, with over 250 photographs and
contemporary drawings illustrating the diversity of honey hunting and beekeeping techniques throughout the world since the
Stone Age.

81.

Crane, Eva. Bees and Beekeeping. Science, Practice and World Resources. 1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann
Newnes. 1990 pp.xvii, 614 with numerous text illus. and figs. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dustwrapper. As new.
Scarce. [54970]
£190.00
Dr. Eva Crane was Director of the IBRA for over 30 years and was uniquely qualified to write this important work explaining
the scientific principles underlying effective beekeeping and their practical application in different climates and conditions.

82.

Crane, Eva. A Book of Honey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford Uni. Press. 1980 pp.193 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Stamped
'Damaged' however there is no clear reason why. A vg. softback with lightly creased covers. [54708]
£28.00
Recommended.

83.

Crane, Eva. (Ed.). Honey. A Comprehensive Survey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann and IBRA. 1975 pp.xvi, 608
with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. With dedication from Eva Crane to David Smith, the long-term IBRA Secretary
and author, to half title - “For David Smith, Eva Crane, Christmas 1975” . A fine hardback in fine dw. [54455]
£175.00
A comprehensive and authoritative guide to all aspects of honey. Contains sections on Honey Production; Characteristics of
Honey; Preparation of Honey for Market; Honey as a Commercial Product and Other Aspects of Honey.

84.

Crane, Eva. (Ed.). Honey. A Comprehensive Survey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Heinemann and IBRA. 1975 pp.xvi, 608
with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. With original pre-publication flyer loosely inserted. A fine hardback in very nr.
fine dw. [54702]
£150.00
A comprehensive and authoritative guide to all aspects of honey. Contains sections on Honey Production; Characteristics of
Honey; Preparation of Honey for Market; Honey as a Commercial Product and Other Aspects of Honey.

85.

Crane, Eva & Walker, Penelope. The Impact of Pest Management on Bees and Pollination. 1st. Ed. Pub.
IBRA. 1983 pp.ix,129,73,9. 4to. Softback. Covers lightly creased, o/w. a fine softback. [54619]
£20.00
An authoritative assessment of the hazards posed by toxic chemical pesticides to bees and crop pollination, especially in
tropical and sub-tropical countries.

86.

Dadant, M.G. Outapiaries. And their management. 1st. Ed. Pub. American Bee Journal. 1919 pp.x, 124 with
b/w. photos. and 3 pages of adverts. 8vo. Previous owners’ neat stamps to ffep. A thor. vg. hdbk. in original green
cloth boards. [54648]
£30.00

87.

Dade, H.A. Anatomy and Dissection of the Honeybee. Rev. Ed. Rep. Pub. IBRA 2009 pp.196 with b/w. illus.
8vo. A fine hardback. Out-of-print in hardback. [54370]
£40.00
A clear and practical guide to the anatomy and dissection of the honeybee and a standard text book for those studying for
beekeeping examinations and diplomas worldwide.

88.

Dade, H.A. Anatomy and Dissection of the Honeybee. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1962 pp.xi,
158 with many b/w. illus within text and 20 fold-out-plates at rear. 8vo. Hardback. Neat signature to ffep. Errata
slip loosely inserted. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw. [54671]
£50.00
The preferred edition with fold-out plates, which makes use of the book much easier.

89.

Digges, Rev. J.G. The Irish Bee Guide. A manual of modern bee-keeping. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Irish Bee
Journal. 2004 pp.viii, 220 with many b/w. photos and illus., plus 25 pages of adverts to front and rear. 8vo. A
thor. vg. softback. (Harding 428). [54704]
£20.00
A faithful copy of the original edition first published in 1904, reissued here as a Centenary Celebration Edition.

90.

Dodd, Victor. Beemasters of The Past. 1st. Ed. Pub. Northern Bee Books. 1983 pp.x, 107 with b/w. illus. 8vo.
A fine softback. [54715]
£12.50
A highly absorbing read.

91.

Doolittle, G.M. Scientific Queen Rearing. As Practically Applied, Being a Method by which the Best of
Queen-Bees are Reared in Perfect Accord with Nature’s Ways. 4th. Ed. 6th. Thou. Pub. American Bee
Journal. 1909 pp.viii, 126 with b/w/ photos., text illus., and advert for American Bee Journal. 8vo. Hardback.
Very minor dust marks to top of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original cloth boards in very nr. fine
condition. A very pleasing copy. Hard to find in this condition. [54666]
£75.00

92.

Edwardes, Tickner. The Bee-Master of Warrilow. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pall Mall Press, London. 1907 pp.64 with 10
photographic plates incl. frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Neat retailers blind-stamp to ffep. Light scattered foxing to text,
o/w. contents fine. Original, gilt lettered boards in vg. condition. [54969]
£65.00

93.

Ewald, Carl. (Trans. by G.C. Moore Smith). The Queen Bee and Other Nature Tales. 1st. Eng. Ed. Thomas
Nelson & Sons. 1908 pp.125 with full page colour plates and b/w. illus. throughout text. 8vo. Hardback. Top of
text block lightly dust marked, o/w. a fine hardback in original gilt decorated cloth boards. A super copy.
[54701]
£60.00
Charming children's tales translated from the Danish by G.C. Moore Smith. Accompanied by delightful illustrations including
two colour plates by Edmund Dulac.

94.

Food & Agriculture Organisation of U.N. Proceedings of the Expert Consultation on Beekeeping with
Apis Mellifera in Tropical and Sub-Tropical Asia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Food & Agriculture Organisation of U.N.
1984 pp.v, 239, 3, 3, 5 with b/w. figs. 4to. A thor. vg. softback. Scarce. [54633]
£30.00
A fascinating collection of reports about the keeping of Apis Mellifera, the Western Honey Bee, in Asia.

95.

Fraser, H.M. Beekeeping in Antiquity. 1st. Ed. Pub. University of London. 1931 pp.xi, 157 with b/w. photos.
Small 8vo. A thor. vg. hardback in thor. vg. dw., lightly chipped to spine ends. Signed by H. Malcolm Fraser on
ffep. Also, loosely included is a letter from Fraser to Mr Pedley, dated 31st March 1953, and a label from Mr.
Pedley’s ‘Pure English Honey’ to front paste-down. [54559]
£95.00
A systematic account of beekeeping from pre-classical days with a brief history of the practice in the Middle Ages.

96.

Fraser, H.M. Beekeeping in Antiquity. 2nd. Ed. Pub. University of London. 1951 pp.xi, 145 with b/w. photos.
Small 8vo. Hardback. Neat label of Bee Research Assoc., to dw. turn-in. Spine spotted, o/w a fine hardback in fine
dw. Harding 633. [54639]
£30.00
A systematic account of beekeeping from pre-classical days and a brief history of the practice in the Middle Ages.

97.

Fraser, H.M. History of Beekeeping in Britain. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. NBB. 2002 pp.106 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A
fine softback. [54728]
£15.00
A reprint of the 1958 edition which was the first book to be published on the history of beekeeping in Britain.

98.

Frimston, J.D. and Smith, D. Beekeeping and the Law. Swarms and Neighbours. A Case-Book. 1st. Ed.
Pub. BBNO. 1993 pp.66. 8vo. A fine softback. [54367]
£4.00
A collection of 20 legal case studies, from the UK and America, involving bees, neighbours and swarms.

99.

Harding, Joan P. (et al). British Bee Books. A bibliography 1500-1976. 1st. Ed. Pub. International Bee
Research Association. 1979 pp.270 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. [54685]
£17.50
An excellent reference work. Very useful when collating or checking the history of British Bee Books published between 1500
& 1976. Short biographical information and illustrations for some of the works adds interest.

100.

Hasluck, Paul N. Beehives and Bee Keepers’ Appliances. 1st. Ed. 4th. Rep. Pub. Cassell and Company. 1918
pp.160 profusely illustrated with b/w. illus. 16mo. Hardback. Speckled decoration to fore-edges of text block.
Contents in nr. fine condition. Contemporary blue cloth boards in thor. vg. condition. [54703]
£75.00
A highly practical and very well illustrated guide to beehives and beekeeping appliances. Full of detail for the construction of
and maintenance of several variants of beehives.

101.

Hasluck, Paul N. (Ed.). Beehives and Bee Keepers’ Appliances. Rep. Pub. Pranava Books c.2005 pp.160,
[3], with numerous b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback. [54593]
£20.00

A reproduction of the 1911, first, edition of this highly practical and very well illustrated guide to beehives and beekeeping
appliances. Full of detail for the construction and maintenance of several variants of beehives.

102.

Hodges, Dorothy. The Pollen Loads of the Honey Bee. A guide to their identification by colour and
form. 1st. Ed. Facs. Rep. Pub. Bee Research Association. 1974 pp.51, 14 with 30 plates of pollen drawings, index
of plants and colour charts for pollen identification. 8vo. Previous owner’s neat name and address to ffep. A fine
hardback. in nr. fine dw. [54451]
£140.00

103.

Holmes, Sherlock. Practical Handbook of Bee Culture. with Foreward by Michael L. Cook. Ltd. Ed. Pub.
Magico. 1982 pp.16. Limited edition of 221 copies. Fine softback. [53981]
£12.50

104.

Holmes, Sherlock. The Practical Handbook of Bee Culture. With some Observations upon the
Segregation of the Queen. New. Ed. Pub. Battered Silicon Dispatch Box. 1998 pp.xxxvi, 161 with b/w. photos.
and illus. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw. [54745]
£20.00
With Preface by Karl Showler. A detailed, very practical handbook covering all aspects of beekeeping and producing honey.

105.

Howes, F.N. Plants and Beekeeping. An account of those plants, wild and cultivated, of value to the hive
bee, and for honey production in the British Isles. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Faber. 1948 pp.224 with b/w.
photos. 8vo. Small address label to ffep. Neat handwritten address to front paste-down. A vg. hdbk.
[54372]
£14.00
A true classic on this subject. Preferred edition with b/w. photographic plates.

106.

Hutchinson, W.Z. Advanced Bee Culture. Its Method and Management. 4th. Ed. Pub. A. I. Root. 1911 pp.
205 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Contents in nr. fine condition. Original illus., boards in vg.
condition. Previous owner's neat signature to top of title page. [54709]
£25.00
A summing-up of the best advice published in the journal ‘Bee-Keepers’ Review’ during the previous 18 years, and a
description of the most advanced methods of managing bees for profit throughout the entire year.

107.

Jackson, P. Smoking Allowed. A Pictorial Past of Honey Bee Smokers in the United States. 1st. Ed.
Pub. A.I. Root Co. 1995 pp.vi, 63 with b/w. photographs and text illus. 8vo. A fine softback. David A. Smith’s
copy (long-term IBRA Secretary and author). ‘To a very dear friend, Paul W. Jackson’ is written on the half-title.
[53893]
£20.00

108.

Jordan, R. and Zecha, H. Bienenkundliche Lehrtafeln. (Teaching Aids/Panels for Bee-learning). 1st. Ed.
Pub. Bundeslehr und Versuchsanstalt fur Bienenkunde, Wien. 1956 pp.[20] plus 21 colour plates. Landscape 4to.
Ringbound softback. Previous owner's neat address label to title page. A few spots of foxing to some of the plates,
o/w. contents in fine condition. Card covers very lightly rubbed, o/w. in fine condition. [54698]
£45.00
The twenty-one fine colour plates illustrate with beautiful detail and clarity, various aspects of honey bee anatomy as well as
the layout of hives and combs.

109.

Kaal, J. Natural Medicine from Honey Bees (Apitherapy). 1st. Rev. Eng. Ed. Pub. Kaal’s Printing House.
1991 pp.93. 8vo. A fine softback. [54371]
£15.00
Considers the history and efficacy of Propolis, Bee Venom, Royal Jelly. Pollen, Honey and Apilarnil in treating a variety of
illnesses and conditions.

110.

Kevan P.G. (Ed.). The Asiatic Hive Bee. Apiculture, Biology and Role in Sustainable Development in
Tropical and Subtropical Asia. 1st. Ed. Pub. Enviroquest. 1995 pp.315 with b/w. photos., and figs. Crown 4to.
Softback. Minor creasing to rear cover and last 2 pages, o/w. in near fine condition. Out-of-print. Scarce.
[53935]
£50.00

111.

Laidlaw, H.H. Contemporary Queen Rearing. 1st. Ed. 4th. Print. Pub. Dadant. 1987 pp.[10], 199 with b/w.
photographs and text figs. throughout. 8vo. A nr. fine hardback. [54743]
£25.00

112.

Lijftogt, S. & Lijftogt, G. The Varroamite. A Blessing in a Nasty Disguise. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lagra Publishing.
1996 pp.42. 4to. A fine softback. Very scarce. [54626]
£30.00
The authors’ present the results of an eight year investigation into the effects of varroa mite infestation on bee colonies, and
reflect on what this tells us about the environmental stresses facing bees.

113.

Manley, R.O.B. Bee-keeping in Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. Faber. 1948 pp.439 with colour frontis., & b/w. photos.
and illus., in text. 8vo. Hardback. Faint, scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block and feps., o/w. contents in fine
condition. Original red cloth boards in fine condition. With good only dw., with loss and repairs. Uncommon to
find with dustwrapper. [54679]
£45.00
Loosely inserted, a postcard (dated 1960) from E.H.Taylor Ltd. to N. Bennett of Crowfield, thanking him for ‘your letter and
sample of Bees for examination’, and a cutting from a newspaper dated 1956 featuring an article on beekeeping in East Anglia.

114.

Manley, R.O.B. Honey Farming. 1st. Ed. 3rd. Imp. Pub. Faber and Faber. 1948 pp.293 with b/w. photos. and
illus. 8vo. Hardback. A vg. hdbk, with gently sunned spine. [54736]
£18.00
Chronicles the personal experiences of the author with bee-farming and honey production.

115.

Manley, R.O.B. Honey Production in the British Isles. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bradley and Son Ltd. 1936 pp.343 with
photographic frontis., further photographs and Errata slip. 8vo. Hardback. Light foxing to fore-edges of text block,
contents not affected and in fine condition. Several, very neat and informed notes to text in pencil. Original duck
egg blue cloth boards with lettering in black to front board and spine, all in nr. fine condition. A super copy of the
scarce first edition. [53914]
£150.00

116.

Matheson, A. (Ed.). Forage for Bees in an Agricultural Landscape. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 1994 pp.75 with
b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A fine softback. [54621]
£10.00
An insight into what was happening to nectar and pollen sources in the 1990s, alongside looking at how farmland can be made
a better habitat for bees.

117.

May, A.F. Bee-Keeping in Southern Africa. With a supplement on cross-pollination. 1st. Ed. Pub. Haum.
[1961] pp.viii, 210 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Endpapers gently darkened, o/w. a nr. fine
hardback in thor. vg. dw., lightly rubbed and chipped to top of spine. [54742]
£25.00

118.

Molan, P. The Antibacterial Activity of Honey. 1. The nature of the antibacterial activity. 2. Variation in
the potency of the antibacterial activity. Rep. Pub. IBRA. 1992 pp.5-28, 59-76, with b/w., illus. 8vo. A fine
softback. [54575]
£3.00

119.

Morse, R.A. Rearing Queen Honey Bees. 1st. Ed. Pub. Wicwas Press. 1979 pp.128 with b/w. photographs
throughout. 8vo. A fine hardback in thor. vg. dw., gently faded to spine. [54689]
£16.00

120.

Morse, R. and Hooper, T. (Ed.). The Illustrated Encyclopedia of Beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alphabooks.
1985 pp.432 profusely illustrated with photographs, drawings and diagrams. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., gently
faded on spine. With the inscription "Best wishes, Ted Hooper" to ffep. [54650]
£115.00
A definitive and much sought after work.

121.

Naile, Florence. America’s Master of Bee Culture. The Life of L.L. Langstroth. 1st. Ed. Reissue Pub.
Cornell Uni. Press. 1976 pp.215 with b/w. frontis. 8vo. A fine hardback in very nr. fine dw. [54684]
£30.00
An American apiarist, clergyman and teacher, L.L. Langstroth (1810-95) created the modern-day Langstroth hive and is
considered to be the father of American beekeeping.

122.

Naile, Florence. (Phillips, Everett Franklin (Ed.)). The Life of Langstroth. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ithaca. 1942 pp.215
with b/w. photo. frontis. 8vo. Hardback. Faint speckling to top-edge of text block, o/w. contents fine. With the
bookplate of David Smith (long term IBRA Secretary and author) to front paste-down. Spine very gently darkened
& boards lightly marked, o/w. a fine hardback. [54556]
£28.00
An American apiarist, clergyman and teacher, L.L. Langstroth (1810-95) created the modern-day Langstroth hive and is
considered to be the father of American beekeeping.

123.

Pellett, Frank C. (Davis, K.C. (Ed.)). Productive Bee-Keeping. Modern Methods of Production and
Marketing of Honey. 2nd. Ed. Rev. Pub. Lippincott. 1918 pp.xiv, 302 with colour frontis., b/w. photos. and
illus. throughout text. 8vo. Hardback. With neat stamp ‘from F. M. Claridge, Copford Apiary, Nr. Colchester’ to
ffep. Contents in fine condition. Original decorated boards in thor. vg. condition. [54677]
£20.00

124.

Pryce-Jones, J. Some Problems Associated With Nectar, Pollen And Honey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Linnean Society.
1944 pp.129-174. 8vo. Softback. A nr. fine softback with a very gently creased front cover. Not in Harding.
Loosely inserted is an interesting handwritten letter (dated July 7 1944) from Fredrick Wood Jones (1879 -1954)
in which, amongst other things, he presents this work as a gift and briefly talks about how 'the Russians, [..] are
making bees prepare medicated honey'. [54738]
£150.00
Wood Jones was a British observational naturalist, embryologist, anatomist and anthropologist. He is considered as one of the
founding fathers of modern physical anthropology and held beliefs that opposed Darwinism.

125.

Ransome, H.M. The Sacred Bee. In Ancient Times and Folklore. 1st. Ed. Pub. Houghton Mifflin. 1937
pp.308 with b/w. photographic plates and illus. 8vo. Hardback. Light foxing o/w. a nr. fine hardback. Neat
signature to ffep. In vg. dw. gently scuffed, faded and marked. Harding 747. [54634]
£60.00
Not concerned with practical beekeeping, this book focusses on the sacredness of the bee. It considers beekeeping through the
ages around the world. We are told of the myths and superstitions connected with the Bee which are found in the folk-lore of
many nations.

126.

Rennie, J., White, P.B., and Harvey, J. Isle of Wight Disease in Hive Bees. Transactions of the Royal
Society of Edinburgh. Vol. LII, Part IV, (No. 29). 1st. Ed. Pub. Robert Grant & Son. 1921 pp.[ii], 737-779,

[1], with 3 plates of b/w. photographs and 2 text illus. Royal 4to. Softback. Some signs of use and overall a vg.
copy. Arthur M. Sturges' copy (author of several books on bee keeping). Mr Sturges protected the original work
with his own soft card covers. Some underlining in pencil. Loosely inserted, a page from the journal 'Nature'
(1927) with an article on Acarine disease. [54697]
£40.00
Contains articles on the etiology and pathology of the disease, as well as an account of experimenting with infecting bees with
the parasite tarsonemus woodi, and a comparison of Isle of Wight disease with Acarine disease.

127.

Root, A.I. & Root, E.R. ABC de L’Apiculture. Encyclopedie de tout ce qui a rapport a l’Abeille, Miel,
Ruches, Instruments, Plantes Melliferes etc. 2nd. Ed. Pub. E. Bondonneau. 1909 pp.[viii]. 524 with many
b/w. photographs and figs. plus 7 pages of adverts. Royal 8vo. Hardback. Contents in nr. fine condition. Original,
decorated cloth boards, rear external hinge showing wear, o/w. in vg. condition. [54638]
£120.00
Contains two beautiful overlays detailing the anatomy of the drone and the queen bee.

128.

Root, E.R. (Rev. by). The ABC of Bee Culture. A Cyclopaedia of Everything Pertaining to the Care of
the Honey-Bee; Bees, Honey, Hives, Implements, Honey-plants, &c., &c. 4th. Rev. Ed. 100th. Thou. Pub.
A. I. Root. 1905 pp.[xvi], 490 with many b/w. photographs and figs. and 6 pages of adverts. Royal 8vo.
Hardback. Contents in fine condition. Original decorated cloth boards in nr. fine condition. [54637]
£60.00
The many photographs and content make this a fascinating insight into beekeeping just after the turn of the twentieth century.

129.

Root, H.H. (Ed.). Alexander’s Writings on Practical Bee Culture. 3rd. Ed. Pub. A. I. Root. Co. 1910 pp.vi,
98 and 4-page publisher’s catalogue. 8vo. Softback. Contents in near fine condition. Original covers in vg.
condition. [54678]
£12.00
For over 30 years Alexander was regarded as the most extensive beekeeper in Northeastern New York and for the latter part of
this time was a regular and popular contributor to ‘Gleanings in Bee Culture’. His columns, offering many useful hints and
tricks of the trade, were collected after his death in this book by H.H. Root, his publisher, in 1909.

130.

Root, L.C. Quinby’s New Bee-Keeping. The Mysteries of Bee-Keeping Explained. Rev. Ed. Pub. Orange
Judd Company. 1903 pp.xvi, 271 with b/w. illus throughout text, plus 3 pages of publisher's catalogue. 8vo.
Hardback. Ffep. stuck to front pastedown. Previous owner's neat blind stamp to title & following page, o/w.
contents nr. fine. Orig. gilt decorated cloth boards, gently marked to rear, o/w. a thor. vg. hardback. [54737]
£50.00

131.

Ruttner, Prof. Dr. Dr. F. Queen Rearing. Biological Basis and Technical Instruction. 1st. Ed. Pub.
Apimondia. 1983 pp.358 with b/w. photographs, figs and tables. 8vo. Hardback. A near fine hardback in near fine
dw. Very scarce indeed. [53993]
£180.00

132.

Showler, Karl. The Observation Hive. 1st. Ed. Pub. BBNO. 1978 pp.xiii, 89 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo.
Hardback. A neat inscription ‘To David and Clementine Smith, with best wishes, February 1981, from Karl and
Betty Showler.’ to title page. A fine hardback in fine dw. [54729]
£15.00
This is the only book devoted entirely to the Observation Hive, its history, construction, use and maintenance.

133.

Simics, M. Bee Venom: Exploring the Healing Power. Age-Old Remedies for Arthritis, Rheumatism
and Other Ailments. 1st. Ed. Pub. Apitronic. 1994 pp.80 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A fine softback.
Scarce. [54547]
£22.00
Provides detailed information on various methods, treatments and products containing bee venom. Also gives advice on first
aid for accidental bee stings.

134.

Sims, D. Sixty Years with Bees. 1st. Ed. Pub. Northern Bee Books. 1997 pp.xii, 282 with b/w. photos. and
illus. 8vo. A softback in fine condition. [54146]
£10.00
A review of the lessons learned, the practices adopted, and the equipment used by a 40-colony, spare time beekeeper in diverse
parts of England during his ‘Sixty Years with Bees’.

135.

Singh, Sardar. Beekeeping in India. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Indian Council of Agricultural Research. 1982 pp.214,
with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Softback. Front cover lightly specked, o/w. a fine softback. Scarce. [54644]
£30.00

136.

Sladen, F.W.L. The Humble-Bee. Its Life-History and How to Domesticate It. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan.
1912 pp.xi, 283 with colour photographs and numerous other text figs. 8vo. Hardback. TEG. Neat signature to
front pastedown. Contents in fine condition. Original, decorated brown cloth boards lightly marked and shelfrubbed, o/w. in vg. condition. Harding 459. [54966]
£90.00
This book was the first monograph on bumblebees to appear in the English language. It contains descriptions of both Bombus
and Psithyrus, together with accounts of their life histories. This is the book which justifies F.W.L. Sladen’s role as the father of
bumblebee research.

137.

Smith, David. The Search for Queen Victoria’s Beehives. Rep. Pub. IBRA. 1999 pp.46-50 with b/w. illus.
8vo. A fine softback. [54560]
£3.50

138.

Smith, Jay. Better Queens. 1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1949 pp.100 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo.
Hardback. A nr. fine copy. [54716]
£45.00
Highly informative and written in an easily absorbed style.

139.

Snelgrove, L.E. Queen Rearing. 3rd. Ed. Pub. Snelgrove. 1966 pp.xiv, 344 with b/w. photos. and figs. 8vo.
Hardback. Bookplate to ffep. A thor. vg. hardback. [54557]
£30.00
Still considered a must-have -book for those wanting to rear queens.

140.

Snelgrove, L.E. Swarming. Its control & prevention. 5th. Ed. Pub. Snelgrove. 1941 pp.viii, 98 with b/w. line
drawings. 8vo. A vg. hardback [54647]
£15.00

141.

Snodgrass, R.E. Anatomy of the Honey Bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. Comstock / Cornell University Press. 1956
pp.xiv, 334 with b/w. illus., throughout the text. 8vo. Hardback. With the bookplate of David Smith (long term
IBRA Secretary and author) to front paste-down. Some faint dust marks to top of text block o/w. a fine hdbk.
[54562]
£40.00
A detailed and clearly illustrated account of the anatomy of honey bees and how it relates to the way they develop and
function. Includes a discussion on the fundamentals of embryology, development and metamorphosis as well as anatomy.

142.

Storch, H. (Celis, F. (Translator)). At the Hive Entrance. How to know what happens inside the hive by
observation on the outside. 1st. Ed. Pub. European Apicultural Editions. 1985 pp.67 with colour and b/w.
photos., plus 2 pages of adverts at rear. 8vo. Preferred edition with colour and b/w. photos. A fine softback.
[54692]
£30.00
Beginning in winter the Author arranges his observations of hive activity into chapters as the seasons progress. The text in
each chapter is divided into two columns; Observation and Explanation, with the aim of allowing the beekeeper to assess the
condition of his hive without disturbing the bees unnecessarily.

143.

Taylor, E.H. Bee Appliances and how to use them. 4th. Ed. 8th. Thou. Pub. Taylor, St. Albans. 1911 pp.160
with numerous b/w. illus withing text. Crown 8vo. Softback. Contents in fine condition. Original illus. covers in
nr. fine condition. [54362]
£95.00

144.

The British Beekeepers Association. 1974 Year Book & Annual Report. Centenary Year. 1874-1974. 1st.
Ed. Pub. BBKA. 1974 pp.36 with b/w. illus, plus adverts throughout. 8vo. Softback. Nr. fine [54705]
£14.00

145.

Tinsley, J. The Preparation of Honey and Wax For The Show Bench. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chronicle Press.
[1908] pp.19 with 10 pages of contemporary, bee related adverts. 16mo. Softback. A thor. vg. copy in original
covers. Scarce. Harding 445. [54720]
£40.00

146.

Watson, J.K. Bee-Keeping in Ireland. A History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Glendale. 1981 pp.xii, 293 with b/w. photos.
and 23 pages of adverts. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw. [54649]
£45.00

147.

Weightman, C. The Border Bees. Anecdotes and Memoirs of twenty years, 1940-1960. 1st. Ed. Pub.
Ramsden Williams. 1961 pp.96 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. [54549]
£20.00
Colin Weightman was highly respected and knew Brother Adam, Herrod-Hempsall, Snelgrove and other such luminaries. This
work is of particular value given it’s insight into the beekeeping conditions peculiar to the North of England.

148.

Wenner, A.M. and Wells, P.H. Anatomy of a Controversy. The Question of a “Language” Among Bees.
1st. Ed. Pub. Columbia University Press. 1990 pp.xiv, 399 with b/w. figs. 8vo. Minor foxing to fore-edges of text
block, o/w., a fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. [53951]
£80.00

149.

White, C. Eighty Years of Beekeeping. A History of the Twickenham and Thames Valley Bee-Keepers’
Association 1919-1999. 1st. Ed. Pub. Foundry Press. 1999 pp.72 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A fine
softback. [54571]
£10.00

150.

White, Stephen. Collateral Bee-Boxes: Or, a New, Easy and Advantageous Method of Managing Bees.
Fac. Pub. Unknown. c.1980 pp.[ii], ix, [i], 47 with one plate. 8vo. Softback. Fine condition. Scarce. [54558]
£30.00
Rev. Stephen White was Rector of Holton, Suffolk. He was keen not to destroy or disturb bees wherever possible and he first
wrote ‘Collateral bee-boxes’ in 1756. Interestingly in 1781, W. Dyer and then Thomas Nutt in 1832 each described a similar
system, each claiming complete originality for it. (Harding 109). This is a faithful facsimile of the Rev. White’s ‘3rd, Improved’
edition of 1764.

151.

White, William. A Complete Guide to the Mystery and Management of Bees. Ltd. Ed. Fac. Rep. Pub.
NBB. 1977 pp.viii, 2 leaves, 14-75. Small 8vo. A fine hardback, hand-bound in maroon cloth boards with gilt

decoration and signed by the binder. No. 126 of a limited edition of 250. Facsimile of the 1852 edition. Scarce.
Loosely included, a small sheet of notes commenting on the text made by David Smith. [54561]
£75.00
This fascinating work by William White was first published in 1771. Just over 80 years later in 1852, another edition was
published to which was added the seven page ‘A practical monthly bee calendar’ by James Beesley of Banbury.

New and recently published books (since 2000)
152.

Abson, D.J. The Wonders of a Bee Hive. A Nutshell in Verse. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB 2002 6 pages with b/w.
illus. 4to. A fine softback. [54725]
£3.00
Beekeeping in a Nutshell Number 73. A charming verse guide to beekeeping throughout the year.

153.

Blackiston, H. Building Beehives for Dummies. 1st. Ed. Pub. John Wiley & Sons. 2013 pp.xvi, 268 with b/w.
photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback. [54150]
£10.00
This book provides everything you need to learn how to build some of the world's most popular hives and beekeeping
accessories. For each design it includes a detailed materials list, step-by-step instructions, and illustrative drawings that show
how the components all fit together.

154.

Brekelmans, T. Skep-Making.

155.

Campion, A. Bees at the Bottom of the Garden. Rev. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2001 pp.112 with b/w. photographs and
illus. A new softback. [42535]
£13.50

1st. Ed. Pub. BBNO. 2000 pp.8 with text figs. A fine softback.

[54722]
£5.00

Considered by some as the best book for the absolute beginner beekeeper, being very well illustrated and easily absorbed.

156.

Charles, D. Thomas William Cowan -1840 to 1926. His Life and Contribution to Modern Beekeeping.
1st. Ed. Pub. The Central Assoc. of Bee-Keepers. 2011 pp.11 with b/w illus. 8vo. A fine softback. [54590]
£3.00
Thomas Cowan, a leading figure in the British Bee-keepers’ Association, was also the proprietor and editor of the ‘British Bee
Journal’. He wrote three books and was a major influence in the promotion of modern bee husbandry.

157.

Clements, D.A. A Man and His Bees The story of Alex Wilfred Gale. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2013 pp.x, 32.
Royal 8vo. Softback. A fine softback. [54681]
£10.00
With an appreciation of A.W. Gale written by Brother Adam.

158.

Collins, (McCabe, P. et al). Collins Beekeeper’s Bible. Bees, honey, recipes and other home uses. 1st. Ed.
Pub. HarperCollins. 2010 pp.412 with colour photos. and illus. throughout. Crown 4to. A fine hdbk. in illus
boards. RRP £30.00. [54727]
£20.00
An essential and comprehensive handbook for every active or aspiring beekeeper. With stunning illustrations and step-by-step
photography, this is a guide to everything relating to beekeeping, from safe hive management to the culinary, medicinal,
cosmetic and domestic uses of honey, beeswax and pollen.

159.

Cramp, D. The Bee Keeper’s Field Guide. A Pocket Guide to the Health and Care of Bees. 2nd. Rev. Ed.
Pub. Spring Hill. 2011 pp.xx, 268 with numerous colour photos. Crown 8vo. Ringbound softback in fine
condition. [54143]
£10.00
Designed for use in the field, this handy guide includes a troubleshooting guide to problems with colonies; field diagnosis,
treatment and control of bees and a seasonal management checklist.

160.

Cramp, D. Beekeeping. A Practical Step-by-Step Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hermes House. 2011 pp.160 with over
400 colour photos. Large 4to. A fine hardback in nr. fine dw. [54151]
£12.50
A complete book of beekeeping, from setting up a colony to hive management and harvesting the honey.

161.

Crane, Eva. Making a Bee-line. My Journeys in Sixty Countries, 1949-2000. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2003
pp.viii, 327 with colour photos. Royal 8vo. A new softback. [54423]
£12.00
A fascinating insight into Eva Crane’s life. Eva was Director of the International Bee Research Association from 1949-83 and
her many books on Beekeeping and honey are very highly respected world wide.

162.

Crane, Eva. The Rock Art of Honey Hunters. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2001 pp.106 with numerous b/w. photos.,
and illus. 8vo. A new softback. [54422]
£10.00
Based on 380 rock art sites in four continents. Demonstrates how early man harvested honey from bees’ nests and how he
visualised the structure of the nest.

163.

Crane, Eva et al. Directory of Important World Honey Sources. Rep. Pub. IBRA. 2018 pp.384. 8vo. A new
softback. [54421]
£35.00
Identifies 467 plants as major sources of honey. Details are given of each plant, its economic uses, flowering period and the
physical properties of the honey derived from each plant.

164.

Croft, L. Honey and Health. Rev. Ed. Pub. Elmwood. 2004 pp.viii, 160 inc. 4 pages of publisher’s catalogue.
8vo. A new hardback in new dw. [54700]
£10.00
Written for the layman by a medical scientist, this work examines the medical evidence for the benefits of honey as a natural
food and medicine.

165.

Creed, P. A Guide to Finding Bees. In Berkshire, Buckinghamshire & Oxfordshire. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces
Publications. 2018 pp.73 with colour photographs throughout. Small 8vo. A new softback. [54603]
£5.95
Describes over 70 species found in Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire. Each is described using non-technical
language making this book easy-to-use. With over 140 high-quality colour photographs.

166.

Dartington, R. Construction Information for Dartington Hives. With full details for making the ‘garden’
and ‘country’ models of the Dartington Long Deep Hive. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2018 pp.70 with b/w. photos.,
and figs. 8vo. A new softback. [54855]
£18.99
Provides full construction plans for the Dartington Long Deep Hive, a design which includes all the space and features needed
to manage a colony throughout the whole season without additional boxes.

167.

Dartington, R. Manual of New Beekeeping. 1st. Rev. Ed. Pub. Robin Dartington. 2006 pp.92 with colour
and b/w. photos., and illus. 4to. A ringbound softback in fine condition. A leaflet and compliment slip signed by
Robin Dartington loosely included. Scarce. [54629]
£25.00
This work introduces the Dartington hive and demonstrates why it makes the management of bees easier and safer.

168.

Dartington, R. New Beekeeping. In a Long Deep Hive. 1st. Rev. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2018 pp.41, with colour
photos., and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new softback. [54856]
£15.00

169.

Dixon, L. Bees and Honey. Myth, Folklore and Traditions. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2013 pp.vi, 52. Royal 8vo. A
nr. fine softback. [54691]
£7.50
A charming retelling of myths and stories about bees from around the world.

170.

Dixon, L. Keeping Bees in Towns & Cities. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2012 pp.183 with colour photos.
throughout. Royal 8vo. A fine softback. Out-of-print. [54595]
£10.00
A one-stop reference to take the urban beekeeper from set-up to first honey harvest. With advice on equipment, planting, swarm
prevention, and selling honey.

171.

Fisher, R. Bee. 1st. Pb. Ed. Pub. Princeton Architectural Press. 2012 pp.126 with 60 beautifully produced, b/w.
photos of honeybee anatomy in magnifications ranging from 10x to 5,000x. Crown 4to. A nr. fine softback.
[54718]
£15.00
Rendered in stunning detail, Fisher's photographs uncover the strange beauty of the honeybee's pattern, form, and structure.

172.

Fleetwood, J. Honey. Nature’s Wonder Ingredient. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Lorenz Books 2011 pp.96 with colour
photos., throughout. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw. [54627]
£4.50
A practical guide to the many and varied uses of honey, with tips, hints and recipes.

173.

Goodman, L. Form and Function in the Honey Bee. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2003 pp.xi, 220 with colour and
b/w. illus. drawings, photos. and figs. Folio. A fine hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback. Scarce.
[53956]
£120.00
A comprehensive, lucid and authoritative exploration of bee anatomy.

174.

Goulson, Dave. A Sting in the Tale. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 2013 pp.xxiv, 256. 8vo. A fine hardback in
fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback. [53978]
£25.00
Once commonly found in the marshes of Kent, the short-haired bumblebee now only exists in the wilds of New Zealand, the
descendants of a few queen bees shipped over in the nineteenth century. Dave Goulson's passionate drive to reintroduce it to its
native land is one of the highlights of a book that includes exclusive research into these curious creatures, history's
relationship with the bumblebee and advice on how to protect it for all time.

175.

Goulson, Dave. A Sting in the Tale. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 2013 pp.xxiv, 256. 8vo. A fine hardback in
nr. fine dw. Out-of-print in hardback. [54568]
£20.00
Once commonly found in the marshes of Kent, the short-haired bumblebee now only exists in the wilds of New Zealand, the
descendants of a few queen bees shipped over in the nineteenth century. Dave Goulson's passionate drive to reintroduce it to its
native land is one of the highlights of a book that includes exclusive research into these curious creatures, history's
relationship with the bumblebee and advice on how to protect it for all time.

176.

Gowing, E. Travels in Blood and Honey. Becoming a beekeeper in Kosovo. 1st. Ed. Pub. Signal Books.
2011 pp.vii, 251 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine softback. [53941]
£5.00
The heartening story of an English woman living in Kosovo, who is given a beehive as a gift.

177.

Graham, J.M. (Ed.). The Hive and the Honey Bee. A new book on beekeeping which continues the
tradition of ‘Langstroth on the Hive and the Honeybee’. Rev. Ed. Pub. Dadant and Sons. 2003 pp.xxv, 1324
with b/w. photographs and text figs. throughout. 8vo. A fine hardback in gilt decorated cloth covers. [54690]
£48.00
A superb source of information on all aspects of beekeeping.

178.

Gregory, P. Healthy Bees are Happy Bees. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bee Craft Ltd. 2013 pp.297 with colour photographs
throughout. 8vo. Softback. New. [54366]
£30.00
A comprehensive guide to bee health and sickness. The book details beekeeping problems, pests, parasites and diseases indepth. It offers practical guidance rooted in beekeeping experience to prevent, control and cure these threats.

179.

Gregory, Pam. Healthy Bees are Happy Bees. 2nd. Ed. Pub. BeeCraft. 2018 pp.269 with colour photographs.
Royal 8vo. Softback. New copy. Latest edition, revised in 2018 to reflect the latest information on bee health and
new threats such as the Asian Hornet. [54552]
£34.00
A comprehensive guide to bee health and sickness. Details beekeeping problems, pests, parasites and diseases in depth. Offers
practical guidance rooted in beekeeping experience about preventing, controlling or curing threats to bee colonies to
encourage more sustainable beekeeping practice

180.

Hood, Wm. M. The Small Hive Beetle. Aethina tumida Murray. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2017 pp.140 with
colour photos., and b/w. illus. 8vo. Softback. New. [54368]
£17.00
Since 1996 the small hive beetle, a native of sub-saharan Africa where it is known as a minor honey bee pest, has become an
invasive and destructive pest round the world. This work serves to introduce beekeepers to the dangers posed, and to discuss
safe, practical and sustainable means of control.

181.

Hooper, T. Guide to Bees & Honey. 5th. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2010 pp.272 with b/w. and colour photographs. A
new softback. [54972]
£13.99
A very good work for the beginner and the experienced beekeeper. The book considers bee behaviour and communal living;
getting started and the years work; handling and controlling bees, queen rearing, pests and diseases and lastly flowers for food
and the honey harvest.

182.

Hooper, T. and Taylor, M. The Bee Friendly Garden. Bring Bees to your Flowers, Orchard and Vegetable
Patch. 1st. Ed. Pub. Alphabet and Image. 2006 pp.184 with colour photos., throughout. Small 4to. A fine
softback. [53891]
£15.00
Lists and identifies those plants specifically attractive to bees.

183.

Jones, R. The Folk Art of Slovenian Hive Fronts. 1st. Ed. Pub. International Bee Research Assoc. 2013
pp.84 beautifully illus. in colour throughout. Small 4to. A new softback. [54894]
£10.95
Illustrated front boards on beehives are an essential part of Slovenian beekeeping. Using over fifty examples, that are part of
the Eva Crane Historical Collection, this book examines their history and describes in detail the range of subjects covered.

184.

Jones, R. (Ed.). The IBRA Museum Part 1: Protective Clothing. An international collection of historical
and contemporary artefacts illustrating all aspects of beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2009 pp.32 with
numerous colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A new softback. [54891]
£8.00

185.

Jones, R. (Ed.). The IBRA Museum Part 2: Skeps, Tools and Accessories. An international collection of
historical and contemporary artefacts illustrating all aspects of beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2009 pp.36
with numerous colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A new softback. [54892]
£8.00

186.

Jones, R. (Ed.). The IBRA Museum Part 3: Hives. An international collection of historical and
contemporary artefacts illustrating all aspects of beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2010 pp.43 with numerous
colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A new softback. [54893]
£8.00

187.

Khismatullina, N. Apitherapy. Guidelines for More Effective Use. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Perm. 2005 pp.206.
8vo. A fine hardback. Scarce. [53924]
£75.00
Recommended. A review of treatment schemes, using the healing properties of beekeeping products, offered to patients in
Russian clinics over the previous 15 years.

188.

Kritsky, G. The Quest for the Perfect Hive. A History of Innovation in Bee Culture. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford
Uni. Press. 2010 pp.xii, 198 with b/w. photos., and illus. 8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw. [54567]
£16.00
A concise history of beekeeping, tracing the evolution of hive design from ancient Egypt to the present. The author discusses
what worked, what did not, and what we have forgotten about past hives that might help counter the menace to beekeeping
today.

189.

Little, M. Plants and Planting Plans for a Bee Garden. How to Design Beautiful Borders that will
attract Bees. 1st. Ed. Pub. Spring Hill. 2012 pp.xi, 211 with colour photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. Softback. Halftitle signed by the Author. A nr. fine softback. [54566]
£9.00
Contains a wide range of practical, beautiful and easy-to-follow planting plans for bee-friendly gardens of all sizes.

190.

Lynch, K. The Beekeeper and the Bee. Paintings, Drawings and the Voices of Somerset Beekeepers. 1st.
Ed. Pub. Furlong Fields 2012 pp.80 with 21 colour and 9 b/w. plates. 8vo. A fine hardback in illus., boards.
Signed by Kate Lynch. [54695]
£12.50
On her travels, artist Kate Lynch noted and recorded her conversations with 25 beekeepers and their words accompany her
illustrations, telling the seasonal story of beekeeper and bee.

191.

Martin, S.J. Apicultural Research On Varroa. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2007 pp.v,170 with colour and b/w.
photos., and figs. 4to. A fine softback. [54618]
£16.50
This volume brings together 21 key, peer-reviwed papers that reflect the breadth and depth of Varroa research reported in
‘Bee World’ or the ‘Journal of Apiculture Research’.

192.

Martin, Prof. S The Asian Hornet (Vespa velutina). Threats, Biology and Expansion. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA and
NBB. 2017 pp.106 with colour photos. and b/w. figs. 8vo. A new softback. [54426]
£27.50
Asian hornets are highly topical. Covers all the key aspects of the hornets' biology including the impact they have on both
people and honey bees, and some information on their control.

193.

Molan, P. Why Honey is Effective as a Medicine. 1. Its use in modern medicine. 2. The scientific
explanation of its effects. Rep. Pub. IBRA. 2008 pp.80-92, 22-40, with b/w., illus. 8vo. A fine softback.
[54574]
£3.00

194.

Mountain, Mary F. (et al.). Garden Plants Valuable to Bees.
8vo. A fine softback. [54573]

1st. Ed. Upd. Rep. Pub. IBRA. 2008 pp.56.
£6.00

Contains lists of trees, shrubs, climbers, herbaceous plants, herbs, bulbs, and annual plants, giving the botanical name,
common name, flowering season, height and other notes for all listed plants.

195.

Munn, P. and Jones, R. (Eds.). Honey and Healing. 1st. Ed. Pub. IBRA. 2001 pp.49 with b/w. photographs.
Landscape 8vo. A fine softback. [54721]
£15.00
A fascinating insight into how honey has been, and still is being, used as an effective medicine.

196.

Owens, N. The Bees of Norfolk. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces Publications. 2017 pp.v, 218 with high quality colour
photos., and maps throughout. Royal 8vo. A new hardback. [54607]
£24.95
The first book to cover all of Norfolk's 197 bee species, including bumblebees, honeybees and solitary bees. With distribution
maps and notes on flight period, habitat, flowers visited, nesting and parasites. Up-to-date information on bees which have
been lost and new bees coming in to the county.

197.

Patterson, R. Beekeeping. A Practical Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Right Way. 2012 pp.176 with 8 colour plates and
b/w. figs. 8vo. A softback in nr. fine condition. [54144]
£5.00
A practical book for new beekeepers explaining everything they need to know to get started, and covering how to make your
garden attractive for bees.

198.

Percie du Sert, P. The Healing Powers of Pollen. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Tredaniel. 2006 pp.214 with colour
photos., and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new softback. Out-of-print Scarce. [54548]
£30.00
This book examines the relationship between flowers and bees in all it’s detail, and goes on to present the results of
documented scientific research on the properties of different kinds of pollen.

199.

Readicker-Henderson, E. A Short History of the Honey Bee. Humans, Flowers, and Bees in the Eternal
Chase for Honey. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2009 pp.163 with colour photographs throughout. 8vo. A fine
hardback in fine dw. Out-of-print. [54564]
£10.00
This work starts with the story of the honey bee – why it is named Apis mellifera, how it has evolved from a solitary creature to
communal one, and how pollination really works. Photographs by award-winning photographer Ilona McCarty.

200.

Ryde, J. Self Sufficiency Beekeeping. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lifestyle Books. 2016 pp.128 with numerous colour illus.
8vo. A softback in fine condition. [54145]
£4.00
A fresh, meticulous approach to all aspects of beekeeping.

201.

Showler, Karl. Honey Bee Drone Congregations. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Central Assoc. of Bee-Keepers 2012
pp.11. 8vo. A fine softback. [54591]
£3.00
A member of IBRA for over 60 years, and a prolific contributor to the English language bee press, in this work, Karl Showler
considers the phenomenon of drone ‘assemblies’ or congregations and their role in queen bee fertilization.

202.

Slade, J.R. Why not Top Bar Hives? A look at the practicalities of keeping bees in Top Bar Hives. 1st.
Ed. Pub. NBB. 2013 pp.40 with numerous colour photos., and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new softback. [54454] £10.00
A practical guide to the design of Top Bar Hives and the advantages of using them for bee-keeping.

203.

Stevens, K. Alphabetical Guide for Beekeepers. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB. 2012 pp.948. 4to. A fine Softback. RRP
£30.00. [54696]
£20.00
A mighty work which would be of use to both new beekeepers and those with plenty of experience. Almost 880 pages are
dedicated to explaining the A-Z of beekeeping terms. .

204.

Taylor, M. Swarm Traps and Bait Hives. The Easy Way To Get Bees For Free. 1st. Ed. Pub. By the
author. 2011 pp.vii, 50 with colour photos. Crown 4to. A fine softback. Loosely inserted, a photocopy of 'Bait
Hives and Swam Lures' by Ken Hoare (The BeeKeepers' Quarterly, Issue No. 65). [54717]
£12.00
A pragmatic and dryly humourous guide to collecting swarms.

205.

Tegetmeier, W.B. Bees, Hives and Honey. Handy helps to useful knowledge. Pub. General Books. 2005
pp.v, 20. 8vo. A fine softback. Harding 297. [54570]
£10.00
A print-on-demand copy of the 1865 edition. The software used results in some typesetting errors and the text illustrations have
not been included.

206.

Turnbull, B. The Bad Beekeepers Club. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sphere. 2010 pp.247 with a few text illus. 8vo.
Hardback. Previous owner’s neat label to front paste-down. A vg. hdbk., in vg. dw. [54592]
£4.00
A chronicle of Bill Turnbull’s many beekeeping mishaps - and brief moments of triumph - in a narrative that also highlights the
threats to Britain’s bee populations and things we can to create a better environment for them.

207.

Waring, C. and A. Haynes Bee Manual. The Complete Step-by-Step Guide to Keeping Bees. 1st. Ed. Rep.
Haynes. 2013 pp.169 with colour photographs throughout. 4to. A fine hardback in illus., boards.
[54148]
£15.00
The Bee Manual provides a complete and easy-to-follow reference to the intriguing world of the honey bee and the addictive
craft of beekeeping.

208.

Widdicombe, J. The Principles of Bee Improvement. 1st. Ed. Pub. NBB 2015 pp.80 with colour photos.
Crown 4to. Softback. New [54363]
£12.50
This book explains how to select and improve bees from the local bee population.

209.

Wiscombe, D. & Blackiston, H. Beekeeping for Dummies. Pub. John Wiley & Sons. 2012 pp.xviii, 311 with
b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. A softback in nr. fine condition. [54149]
£7.00
A complete guide to beekeeping in virtually any setting.

About us
We have one of the most comprehensive ranges of Bee and Beekeeping books in the UK.
Our stock consists of:






Beekeeping leaflets & booklets
Secondhand beekeeping books
Beekeeping Study Notes
Newly published books
Collectible and rare beekeeping books

Our full stock can be browsed and purchased at www.ardenbooks.co.uk
Or, please feel free to visit us. We’re open:


Monday to Friday : 930am to 5pm
Saturday : 930am to midday

Parking available.
We’re always interested in buying small or large collections of beekeeping books.

